ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING COMPENSATION FOR THE MAYOR, CITY COUNCIL, AND STATUTORY OFFICERS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 – 2023 IN PARK CITY, UTAH

WHEREAS, the City Council has the power to establish compensation schedules pursuant to UCA Section 10-3-818; and

WHEREAS, the number of duties for the Mayor and City Council is significant and each elected officer is required to devote considerable time and expense to public service and community affairs; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was duly advertised and held on June 16, 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Park City, Utah that:

<u>SECTION 1. REPEALER</u>: All previous compensation ordinances regarding elected and statutory officers hereby are repealed.

<u>SECTION 2. COMPENSATION FOR MAYOR, CITY COUNCIL, AND</u> <u>STATUTORY OFFICERS ADOPTED:</u> The following salary levels are hereby adopted:

FY 2022-2023

Mayor Wages Health Benefits (or cash in lieu) Car Allowance **Total** City Council Wages Health Benefits (or cash in lieu) **Total**

City Manager City Attorney City Treasurer City Engineer

City Engineer City Recorder \$50,053.00 per year \$22,600.00 per year \$3,000.00 per year **\$75,139.37 per year**

\$25,586.00 per year \$22,600.00 per year **\$47,672.37per year**

\$158,250 - \$211,000 per year \$176,493 - \$235,324 per year \$82,860 - \$110,480 per year \$124,938 - \$166,585 per year \$82,860 - \$110,480 per year

<u>SECTION 3. BENEFITS</u>: The Mayor and each member of the City Council shall receive family medical insurance. This benefit may be received as cash in lieu of the insurance coverage in the amount of \$22,086.37. The Mayor shall also receive \$250 per

month in car allowance. In addition, the Mayor and Mayor Pro-Tem. shall receive \$100 per wedding performed. Statutory officers are eligible for all benefits available to regular Full-Time Equivalents unless otherwise determined by the Mayor and City Council.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective July 1, 2022.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23th day of June, 2022.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Mayor Nann Worel

Attest:

Michelle Kellogg, City Recorder

Approved as to form:

City Attorney's Office